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J U D G M E N T 

 
1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms.  

S.T. Suryawanshi, learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents. 

 

2. The present O.A. proceeds in following admitted background :- 

 

  (a) Applicant’s date of birth is 30.06.1960; 
 

  (b) Applicant belongs to Nathpanthi caste NT(B) category; 
 

  (c)  Applicant had completed 55 years of age on 27th January, 2014. 
 

(d) Applicant’s case was considered by the Respondent No.1 for 

retirement under Rule 10(4) of Maharashtra Civil Services (Pension) 

Rules, 1982.    
 

(e) The retirement under Rule 10(4) of said Rules has to be on the ground 

of ‘public interest’. 
 

(f) The aspect of ‘public interest’ is elaborated by the Government by 

issuing Government Circular dated 12th May, 1986.  Clause (d) of the 

Circular dated 12th May, 1986 provides that the criteria on which the 

subjective satisfaction and public interest (as contemplated by Rule 

10(4)) has to be guided, shall be (i) physical capacity (fitness for work), 

(ii)  unquestionable integrity, and (iii) ACRs being not below ‘Good’.   
 

Relevant Marathi test is quoted below : 
 

“¼d½ oxZ 3 P;k deZpk&;kackcr o;kP;k 55 O;k o”khZ djko;kP;k iqufoZyksduklkBh fofgr dsysY;k 
l/;kP;k ‘kkjhfjd {kerk] fufoZokn lpksVh o loZlkekU;kis{kk deh ukgh vlk vfHkys[k ;k fud”kk,soth 
‘kkjhfjd {kerk] fufoZokn lpksVh o ^^pkaxyk** is{kk deh ukgh vlk vfHkys[k gk fud”k fofgr dj.;kr 
;kok-**    

                  (Quoted from Page 22, Exh. ‘B’) 

 

(g) Another Circular is issued by the Government.  The Government 

Circular dated 19th July, 1998 contains a dictum in Paragraph 5 that 

the observations contained in the case of Baikuntha Nath Das v. Chief 

District Medical Officer, Baripada, dtd. 19.2.1992 (1992 (O) AIR (SC) 

1020) may be borne in mind while taking decision of compulsory 

retirement.   
 

(h) Due to incident of fire which had occurred in Mantralaya by Circular 

dated 20th October, 2014, all Departments were directed to 

reconstruct the ACRs of Officers and employees for the years 2009-

2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 2012-2013 and 2013-2014.    
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(i) In the background of aforesaid point, Applicant’s ACRs were written by 

Desk Officer Shri R.K. Jambupatel when he was serving as Desk Officer 

in Industry, Energy and Labour Department in 2014. 
 

(j) On Applicant’s representation against adverse ACRs, Shri Jambupatel, 

Desk Officer was called to express his views.  Shri Jambupatel wrote 

that his remarks be treated as ‘blank’.   
 

(k)  Applicant’s case was considered and processed by the Department for 

promotion and was favourably considered by granting due 

upgradation of Applicant’s ACRs.   
 

(l) In the aforesaid background, Applicant’s case was simultaneously 

considered for compulsory retirement by exercising power under 

Section 10(4) of said Rules and the impugned order has been passed.    
 

(m) In the present O.A, the Applicant has challenged the order of 

compulsory retirement.  

  

3. Heard both the sides and perused the record annexed to the O.A. and 

annexed to the Affidavit-in-reply.  

 

4. In the O.A, the Applicant has averred the background in the pleadings.  As 

regards the benchmark or yardstick to be considered while taking a decision of 

compulsory retirement of a Class-III Government servant, the Applicant has made 

averments in Para Nos.6.8 to 6.12.   In the grounds, the Applicant has averred as 

regards her grievance about ACRs in Paragraph No.6.30.   

 

5. The adverbatim text of Applicant’s pleading as regards ACRs are in Paras 6.8. 

6.9 and 6.30 which reads as follows :- 

 

“6.8] The petitioner states that admittedly she belongs to Backward Class namely 

NT[B] and therefore, as per the G.R. dated 7.1.1961, she is entitled for special 

sympathy being shown to her and therefore, the average gradation of the aforesaid 

Annual Confidential Reports would be “B”, even if the gradation of one single year of 

the Petitioner is upgraded from “B-“ to “B”, though according to the Petitioner, she 

would be entitled for one step up-gradation of her Annual Confidential Reports of 

each year. 
 

6.9] The Petitioner states that as per the aforesaid Government Circular 7.7.1977, 

that the gradation in terms of marks becomes 1 + 1 + 2 + 3 + 3 of which average 

comes to 2 which is equal to “B”.  The required gradation in the context of the 

premature retirement of the Government servant holding Group-C post is “B”.  This 

is fulfilled by the Petitioner.   
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6.30]  That according to the knowledge and information of the Petitioner, that 

even otherwise the gradation of her Annual Confidential Reports for the years 2009-

2010, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 are totally illegal and wrong, sing the said Annual 

Confidential Reports are written by Mr. Jambu Patel, Senior Officer, in whose Desk / 

Section, the Petitioner only worked between November, 2010 to July, 2011.  That 

apart these Annual Confidential Reports in a bunch are written on one and the same 

date namely 10.1.2014.  This is contrary to law.  Thus the Petitioner was not given 

opportunity to show improvement for which it was necessary for the Respondent 

No.1 to serve upon the Petitioner in time each year the Annual Confidential Reports 

even though they are not adverse but coming in the way of the Petitioner for being 

retained in service and, especially when, the same are utilized against the Petitioner 

for ordering the premature retirement.” 

   (Quoted Paras 6.8. 6.9 and 6.30 from pages 6, 7 & 17 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

6. Applicant’s grievance as regards adverse observation about absolute integrity 

are in Para 6.10 which reads as follows :- 

“6.10]    The Petitioner states that so far as second requirement as per the aforesaid 

Circular dated 12.5.1986 is “Absolute Integrity”.  This is never doubted in the case of 

the Petitioner and on the contrary the record maintained by the Respondent No.1 in 

the context of the impugned order, indicates that the Petitioner possesses the 

absolute integrity.” 

(Quoted from page 7 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

7. Applicant’s grievance relating to adverse observations about lack of physical 

fitness averred in Para 6.11 are as under :- 

“6.11] The Petitioner states that the third requirement is about “physical fitness” 

which the Petitioner fulfills, since she is physically fit and mentally sound to discharge 

her duties as the Government servant.  The Petitioner never suffered from any major 

ailment throughout her career, which made her impossible to render duties as the 

Government servant effectively and efficiently.  The Petitioner states that her mental 

faculties are intact.” 

(Quoted from page 7 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

8.  In the Affidavit-in-reply filed by the Respondents which is pretty long, the 

Respondents averments need to be referred with reference to relevant paras. 

 

9. Respondent’s Answer to Para 6.8, 6.9 and 6.30 done in Government’s 

Affidavit-in-reply reads as follows :- 

“10. With reference to Para 6.8, I say as follows :   
 

As per General Administration Department policy regarding upgradation of the 

Backward Class servants Confidential Report to one step up of one year.  So Urban 
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Development Department logically applied said policy to the Applicant case, hence 

her Confidential Report ratio upgraded as ‘B’ in the Minutes of the Review Meeting. 
 

(i)  However Urban Development Department referred and requested General 

Administration Department to opine whether said upgradation policy could apply in 

the premature retirement and in time bound promotion; 
 

(ii) General Administration Department opined that said policy is only applicable 

for promotion and said policy could not be made applicable to the premature 

retirement and in time bound promotion; 
 

(iii) Minutes of the Review Committee meeting was finalized, prior to the 

General Administration Department opinion, therefore, her Confidential Report ratio 

shown ‘B’ even though ratio of the Applicant was “B(-)”. 
(Quoted from pages 72 and 73 of the paper book of O.A.) 

“11. With reference to Para 6.9, I say as follows :  

 

The marks were wrongly shown as 1+1+2+3+3=2 that is (B).  However, Applicant’s 

marks are 1+1+1+3+3=1.8 that is (B-).  Hence Applicant is not holding required 

gradation. Therefore, contention of Applicant is denied.” 

(Quoted from page 73 of the paper book of O.A.) 

“31. With reference to Para 6.30, I say as follows :  
 

 I deny contention and say that the record available with the UDD, it reveals that 

Confidential Report of Applicant for the year 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 was 

adverse, but same was not communicated to Applicant by Industries & Energy 

Department, therefore, Urban Development Department communicated said 

adverse Confidential Report to Applicant on 11.3.2015 and called her reply / say on 

the said adverse Confidential Report.    
 

(i) Applicant submitted her Statement on adverse Confidential Report on 

12.3.2015 to UDD, Urban Development Department.  The Applicant’s statement dtd. 

12.3.2015 was sent to R & F.D. on 16.3.2015 to be placed before Review and 

Reporting Officer;  
 

(ii) Reporting and Review Officer declined to change adverse Confidential Report 

of the Applicant by letter dtd. 27.3.2015.  Therefore, department finalized Applicant’s 

Confidential Report and communicated the said decision of the Reporting and 

Review Officer to the Applicant on 9.4.2015; 
 

(iii) Meanwhile Applicant given letter dtd. 19.5.2015 to her previous department 

regarding adverse Confidential Report, so Urban Development Department 

forwarded her Confidential Report file to the previous Department i.e. Industries & 

Energy Department, however, Industries & Energy Department did not upgrade 

Confidential Report and returned the file to Urban Development Department on 

19.11.2015; 
 

(iv) The contention raised in this para about written of ACR for the period 

between 2009-10 to 2010-11 and 2011-12   are totally new and afterthought.  The 

Applicant has not raised these contentions in her representation dtd. 12.3.2015.  As 

per judgment of the Hon’ble Apex Court in Baikuntha Nath Das & Anr. Vs. Chief 
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District Medical Officer Baripada, even uncommunicated adverse remarks can be 

taken into consideration; 
 

(v) It also reveals from the records that the Applicant accepted said decision 

without preserving her right to challenge, as Applicant submitted application for 

grant of retirement benefits.” 

(Quoted from page 117 to 119 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

10. In the light of rival contentions, this Tribunal has to find out as to whether the 

impugned order is passed within the parameters laid down by the Rules and the 

guidelines for deciding the factual aspect of Physical Fitness, ACRs, and integrity, etc.   

 

11. Therefore, following questions arise for our consideration :- 
 

(a) Whether the State has record before it regarding the aspect of lack of 

physical fitness of the Applicant while judging her physical fitness to be 

below mark judging her to be liable for compulsory retirement on that 

count as one amongst the grounds ? 

 

(b) Whether the Applicant’s integrity is liable to be regarded as below the 

bench mark of ‘unquestionable’, rendering the Applicant liable for 

compulsory retirement on that count as one amongst the grounds ? 

 

(c) Whether the Applicant’s ACRs are below “Good” thereby making her 

liable for compulsory retirement on that count as one amongst the 

grounds ? 

 

12. Discussion and findings are as hereinafter. 

 

13. The form of writing ACRs contains various columns requiring filling of blank 

spaces.   Health and integrity are such columns, while alphabetical gradation has to 

be done on the basis of information narrated by Reporting Officer, and then he 

makes remark about alphabetical gradation as a sum effect thereof.     

 

14. Though three questions are framed, entire issue involves around, the text or 

comments contained in the ACRs for the years 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 

2012-2013 and 2013-2014, and therefore, common discussion about text and effect 

of entries in ACRs will have to be done, which is done in Paras to follow.    
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15. Admitted record shows the remarks about Physical Fitness and Integrity as 

follows :- 

 

Years 2009-2010 2010-2011 01.04.11                

to 

31.12.11 

01.06.12  

to 

31.03.13 

01.04.13 

      to 

04.12.13 

Physical 

Fitness 

    Good    Good    Good Very Good Very Good 

 

Integrity     Good    Good    Good    Good    Good 

 
16. Respondents have placed strong reliance on the documents brought on 

record with their Affidavit-in-reply as Annexure ‘R-1’ (Page 121 onwards of paper 

book), namely :- 

     Description 

(1) Memo from Desk Officer No.x«sviz&1515@483@iz-dz-112@ufo&3¼v«LFkk½] 
dated 11th March, 2015 issued to the Applicant serving adverse ACRs. 

                (Page No.121 of paper book) 

 

(2) Letter from Applicant to Desk Officer, U.D.D, dated 12.03.2015 calling 

if Applicant wants to represent against ACRs. 

           (Page No.122 of paper book) 

 

(3) Letter from Section Officer, U.D.D. No.x«sviz&1515@iz-dz-112@ufo&3 to 

Desk Officer Mr. Jambupatel, dated 16th march, 2015 asking his view 

on retention of adverse comments in ACRs. 

           (Page No.123 of paper book) 

 

(4) Letter from Desk Officer Mr. R.K. Jambupatel to Desk Officer, U.D.D. 

dated 27th March, 2015 informing that ACRs be treated as blank (fujad). 

               (Page No.124 of paper book) 

 

(5) Letter dated 09.04.2015 (Page 125) informing that request for 

expunging adverse comments in ACRs is rejected. 

                    (Page No.125 of paper book) 

  

17. It is necessary to take into account and discuss about the documents 

listed in foregoing Paragraph. 

(1) Adverse ACRs were served on Applicant on 01.03.2015; 
 

(2)  By letter dated 11th March, 2015, the Applicant was called to 

make any representation as regards adverse remarks;   
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  (3) By representation dated 12.03.2015, the Applicant made a grievance,  

but in a vague language, and requested for upgradation of ACRs or 

expunging those; 
 

  (4)  By letter dated 16th March, 2015 Shri R.K. Jambupatel, who has written 

adverse remarks for all five years was called to express his views in the 

matter.   
 

(5)   Shri Jambupatel  (the then Desk Officer in Industry,  Energy  &  Labour  

Department, who had made adverse comments in the ACRs) wrote as 

follows :- 

  

  “jk-dk- tkacq&iVsy 
dk;Zlu vf/kdkjh] 
eglwy o ou foHkkx] 
ea=ky;] 
eaqcbZ&82- 

          fnukaad& 27 ekpZ 2015 
izfr] 
dk;Zlu vf/kdkjh ¼ufo&3½ 
uxj fodkl foHkkx] ea=ky;] 
eaqcbZ&32- 

  
fo”k;%& lu 2009&2010] 2010&2011 o 2011&2012 ;k dkyko/khrhy 

Jherh ea-iz- Egki.kdj] lgk;d ;kaP;k xksiuh; vgokykrhy izfrdqy 
‘ksÚ;kcckr- 

lanHkZ%&   vkiys i= Ø-xksviz-1515@iz-Ø-112@ufo&3] fn- 16-3-2015 
o lgi=- 

 
egksn;] 

vkiys mijksDr fo”k;kckcrps lanHkkZf/ku i=kl vuql:u dGfo.;kr ;srs dh] 
fo”k;kafdr xksiuh; vgokykP;k vuq”kaxkus ek>s vfHkizk; Ñi;k ^^fujad** let.;kr ;koh gh 
fouarh- 

 
    lkscr& lanHkkZ/khu i=             vkiyk fo’oklw] 

¼ jk-dk- tkacq&iVsy ½**
 

  
(Quoted from page 164 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

(6)   Thus Shri Jambupatel has informed that his remarks in the ACRs may  

 be treated as “fujad” equal to “blank”. 

 

(7)  Annexure ‘R-1’ to the Affidavit-in-reply of the State consists of a 

document, which is the letter of rejection of review of ACRs though 

letter of Shri Jambupatel dated 27.03.2015 is very well referred to in 

references therein (as a Para of Exh.‘R-1’collectively).  Thus Applicant’s 

representation for expunging adverse remarks was rejected by Urban 

Development Department.   
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18.   In the aforesaid background, this Tribunal has to consider as to what shall be 

the effect of the adverse observations noted in the Office Note leading to the 

decision of compulsory retirement on the grounds of :-  (a)  Lack of physical fitness, 

(b)  Lack of unquestionable integrity; and (c)  ACRs being below ‘Good’.  

 

19. Applicant has averred in the O.A. that she made a representation to the 

Hon’ble Minister of State making a grievance against the decision to compulsorily 

retire.  Applicant has brought to the notice of this Tribunal a representation 

submitted by her to the Government to show Applicant’s health being poor, which 

are at Exh.’H’, Page 51, in which Applicant has been given specific details about the 

names of Officer under whose control she was working while she was working in 

Industries Department, details of her posting and the Officer who had written the 

adverse remarks.   The statement contained in the application dated 3rd December, 

2015 submitted by the Applicant reads as follows :- 

  “e«÷;k xksiuh; vgokykpk dkyko/kh [kkyhy izek.ks vkgs- 
 

1-11-2008 rs  
31-12-2009 

m|ksx mtkZ o dkekxkj dk&3  
Jherh ok?kpkSjs ¼1-11-08 rs 31-3-09½  
Jh- pkS/kjh ¼1-4-09 rs 31-12-09½ 

Jh- dkacGs lj  
1 o”ksZ 

1-1-2010 rs  
31-3-2010 

m|ksx mtkZ o dkekxkj dk&7 
Jh- ikj/kh ¼1-1-10 rs 31-3-10½ 

Jhe- jkuMs  
3 eghus 

1-4-2010 rs  
17-4-2010 

m|ksx mtkZ o dkekxkj iz&3 Jherh eksdy Jh- o-jk- xkslkoh  
15 fnol 

17-4-2010 rs  
7-7-2010 

tux.kuk 3 efgus 

8-7-2010 rs  
26-7-11 

m|ksx mtkZ o dkekxkj iz’kklu&5  
Jh- tkaHkqiVsy ¼8-7-10 rs  31-3-10½ 
Jh- iks-n- ns’ke[k ¼1-4-11 rs  26-7-11½ 

Jh- p-jk- xkslkoh  
1  o”ksZ 

26-7-2011 rs  
6-1-2012 

fuoM.kwd 6 efgus 

7-1-2012 rs  
30-5-2012 
¼vkBoM;krwu 2 fnol 
fuoM.kwdhdjhrk½ 

m|«sx mtkZ o dkekxkj @ uksan.kh ‘kk[k«  
¼Jherh eksdy½ 

5 efgus 

1-6-2012 rs vkrki;Zar  uxj fodkl foHkkx -------- 
 

 mijksDr dkyko/kh y{kkr ?ksrk eh fnukad 8-7-2010 rs fnukad 26-7-2011 ;k dkyko/khrp Jh- 
tkaHkqiVsy ;kaP;k dk;kZlukr dk;Zjr gksrs-  vls vlrkaukgh ek>s lu 2009 rs 2011 ;k dkyko/khps xksiuh; 
vgoky Jh- tkaHkqiVsy ;kauh izfrosnhr dsysys vkgs- 

 
fnukad&2008&2012 ;k dkyko/khr eh T;k d{k vf/kdk&;kadMs dk;Zjr gksrs-  R;kaP;kdMs R;k R;k o”khZps 

xksiuh; vgoky fygwu lknj dsysy vkgs- 
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eh 3 efgus & ÅtkZ&7] 15 fnol&iz’kklu&3 o 3 efgus & tux.kuk dkeklkBh ey use.;kr vkys gksrs-  
fnukad & 26-07-2011 rs 31-12-2011 Ik;Zar fuoM.kwd dk;kZy;kr dk;Zjr gksrs vls vlrkukagh ojhy dkeko/khps 
xksiuh; vgoky iqufoZyksdu vf/kdk&;kadMs ikBfo.;kr vkysys ukgh-  rlsp fnukad fn-6-1-12 rs fn-23-3-2012 
;k dkyko/khr uksna.kh ‘kk[ksr vlrkuk eyk 2 fnol fuoM.kwd dkeklkBh vkLFkkiusus ikBfoys gksrs- 

 
fnukad & 21 twu] 2012 jksth da=ky;kyk ykxsY;k vkxhr lnj vgoky tGkys vls Jh- eksjLdj 

fyihd ¼xksiuh; ‘kk[kk½ eyk lafxrys o loZ xksiuh; vgoky iqUgk ek÷;kdMwu tkusokjh& 2014 yk fygwu ?ksrys 
okLrfod igkrk ek>s xksiuh; vgoky gs vkLFkkiuk iz’kklu 3 ‘kk[ksdMwu tru dj.ks vko’;d gksrs-  ;k foHkkxkP;k 
vkLFkkiuk ‘kk[ksl vkxheqGs dks.krhgh gkuh iksgpysyh ukgh vls vlrkuk ek>s xksiuh; vgoky vkxhr tGkys vls 
Jh- xksjLdj ;kauh rksaMh lkaxhrys gs la;qDrhd ukgh- ;kckcr vkLFkkiuk ‘kk[ksus ojhy dkyko/khps izek.ki= ns.ks 
xjtsps gksrs-  rls u djrk Jh- eksjLdj ;kauh ek÷;kdMwu loZ xksiuh; vgoky tcjnLrhus iqUgk fygwu ?ksrys o 
ek÷;k laca/khr dkyko/khrhy vf/kdk&;kadMs u ikBfork loZ xksiuh; vgoky Jh- tkaHkqiVsy] d{k vf/kdkjh 
;akP;kdMs fnys-  R;kauh eh R;kaP;kdMs dsysY;k dkyko/khps xksiuh; vgoky fyfgys o rs izrhdwy ¼&c½ vls fyfgys-  
rlsp rs iqufoZyksdugh u djrk xzkg; /kj.;kr vkys-  ;k izrhdwy ‘ksÚ;kackcr m|ksx] ÅtkZ o dkexkj foHkkxkP;k 
vkLFkkiusus lu 2009&2010] 2010&2011 o 2011&2012 ;k dkyko/khr c&lk/kkj.k xksiuh; vgoky 
izfrdqy ‘ksjs Eg.kwu eyk lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkP;k ekxZn’jZd lwpukuqlkj dGoh.ks vis{khr gksrs-  ijarq vkLFkkiusus 
eyk rls ,dnkgh dGfoysys ukgh-  rjh laca/khr deZpkjh o vf/kdkjh ;kaP;koj fu;ekuqlkj ;ksX; rh dkjokbZ 
dj.;kr ;koh] gh uez fouarh-** 

(Quoted from Exhibit ‘H’, pages 51 to 53 of the paper book of O.A.) 

 

20. According to the Applicant she had worked under the control of Shri 

Jambupatel, Desk Officer only for period of about 12 months from July, 2010 to 1st 

January, 2011, yet Shri Jambupatel had written ACRs for years 2009 to 2011, and 

therefore, Shri Jambupatel was not competent to write adverse report against the 

Applicant and her ACRs could not be ‘adverse’ for all five years period of the said 

Officer, who had not supervised the Applicant’s performance for five years.   

 

21. According to the Applicant, Shri Jambupatel’s unfavourable ACRs were not 

submitted to reviewing authority and hence, those are not conclusive and cannot be 

acted upon.   

 

22.  In all fairness, the remarks of the Officer informing that his comments in ACRs 

be treated as blank (fujad) ought to have been acted upon as there did not exist 

reasons to deviate therefrom. 

 

23. It shall be useful to see the text of rejection of request of upgradation of ACRs 

of Applicant, done through letter dated 09.04.2015, a copy whereof is at Page 125.  

The text thereof is reproduced below :- 
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        “Ø-xksviz&1515@iz-Ø-29@ufo&3] 
Ukxj fodkl foHkkx] 
gqrkRek jktxq: pkSd] eknke dkek jksM 
ea=ky;] eaqcbZ 400 032- 
fnukad%&9 ,fizy] 2015- 

 
izfr] 
Jhe-ea-iz-Egki.kdj] 
lgk;d] uxj fodkl foHkkx] 
ea=ky;] eaqcbZ- 

 
    fo”k;%&fo”k;%&fo”k;%&fo”k;%& xksifu; vgokykrhy izfrdqy ‘ksjsxksifu; vgokykrhy izfrdqy ‘ksjsxksifu; vgokykrhy izfrdqy ‘ksjsxksifu; vgokykrhy izfrdqy ‘ksjs    
 

lnaHkZ%&  1- vkiys lu 2009&10] 2010&11 o 2011&12 ;k  
     o”kkZrhy izfrdqy ‘ksÚ;kackcr vkiys fn-12-3-2015 ps vfHkosnu- 

 

2-  ‘kklu i= leØekad fn-16-3-2015- 
 

3-  mijksDr dkyko/khrhy izfrosnu vf/kdkjh ;kaps fn-27-3-2015  
                                                     P;k i=kUo;s izkIr vfHkizk;- 
 

egkns;] 
 

mijksDr fo”k;h vkiY;k lanHkkZadhr fn-12-3-2015 P;k i=kUo;s vki.k dk;Zjr 
vlrkaukP;k [kkyhy dkyko/khrhy izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu Vkd.;kckcrps vfHkosnu ;k foHkkxkl izkIr 
>kys- 

 
vvvv----ØØØØ----    xkisuh; vgoky dkyko/khxkisuh; vgoky dkyko/khxkisuh; vgoky dkyko/khxkisuh; vgoky dkyko/kh 

  1-  &  lu 2009&10 
2-   &  lu 2010&11 
3-   &  fn-1-4-2011 rs 31-12-2011 

 

2- lnj xksiuh; vgokykrhy izfrosnu vf/kdk&;kauh fyfgysys ‘ksjs ¼c&½ lk/kkj.k vls vlY;kus rs 
vkiY;k inksUUkrhP;k ik=rsi;Zar ;sr ukghr-  lcc ‘kklu fu.kZ;] lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkx fn-1-1-2011 o 
fn-13-2-2014 e/khy rjrwnhauqlkj vkiY;k lnj dkyko/khrhy izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu Vkd.;kckcrP;k 
vfHkosnukoj lnj dkyko/khrhy rRdkyhu izfrosnu vf/kdkjh ;kaps lanHkZ Ø-2 ;sFkhy fn-16-3-2015 P;k 
i=kUo;s vfHkizk; ekxfo.;kr vkys vlrk izfrosnu vf/kdkjh ;kauh R;kaP;k fn-27-3-2015 P;k i=kUo;s 
R;kaps vfHkizk; “fujadfujadfujadfujad” dGfoGs vkgsr-  rlsp vkiY;k fn- 12-3-15 P;k xksiuh; vgokykrhy fof’k”V 
izfrdwy ‘ks&;kackcr rs dk dk<.ks vko’;d vkgs ;kckcrps dks.krsgh vfHkizk; u uksanfork xksiuh; 
vgokykrhy izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu Vkd.;kph foaurh dsyh vkgs- 
 

3-  mijksDr oLrqfLFkrh o lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkP;k fn-1-1-2011 o fn-13-2-2014 
jksthP;k ‘kklu fu.kZ;krhy ekxZn’kZd lqpuk fopkjkr ?ksrk vkiY;k iq<hy xksiuh; vgoky 
dkyko/khrhy izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu VkdY;kckcrps vfHkosnu vafrer% QsVkG.;kr ;sr vkgs- 

 
¼v-f’k- ukbZdokMs½ 
dk;kZlu vf/kdkjh** 

  
             (Quoted from page 125 of the paper book of O.A.) 
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24. It is pertinent to note that, despite the fact that the Reporting Officer Shri 

Jambupatel’s remarks were called and he replied in unambiguous terms that his 

observations be treated as ‘blank’ rather ‘NIL’, the Applicant was informed that her 

representation to upgrade her ACRs is rejected on the ground as incorporated in 

letter dated 09.04.2015, a copy whereof is at Page 125 of the paper book which 

shows the attitude of Urban Development Department’s Officer being predetermined 

to compulsorily retire the Applicant by using their own act and filling to revise the 

ACRs as a foundation of treating the Applicant’s ACRs to be below mark.  

 

25. Moreover though the Affidavit-in-reply mentions about Applicant’s integrity, 

and that there were complaints against her such as coming late, taking extra time for 

lunch etc.   The text of complaints against Applicant as has been described in the 

affidavit of the State do not indicate that her integrity was doubtful on account of any 

misdeeds whatsoever expressly recorded wherever and in form whatsoever.   

 

26. Further the ACRs do not contain any narration which questions integrity.  

Rather in all 5 years’ ACRs of Applicant, the column of integrity is filled with word 

‘Good’.  Integrity being recorded as ‘good’ would not be indelible.   An entry of good 

integrity can be converted into bad or worse, provided it is done after following rules 

and procedure. 

 

27. Thus the reliance on decision to refuse to review the ACRs that too by 

disregarding unambiguous opinion of Reporting Officer sent through letter dated 

27.03.2015 nullifying adversity in reports, goes to prove that the decision to retire the 

Applicant compulsorily was almost reached at the mind level of Secretary of U.D.D. 

and what was being done was the show of compliance.  

 

Thus the Applicant’s ACRs have to be considered above ‘B’ particularly in view 

of Reporting Officer’s remark (Shri Jambu Patel’s remark) that the ACRs be treated as 

‘blank’.    
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28.   It is not shown that arriving late at the place of work, etc. is congruent to lack 

of absolute or unquestionable integrity or that the aspect of integrity be treated as 

negative.   

 

29. In so far as question of fitness of the Applicant is concerned, the column of 

Physical Fitness as placed before the Committee, a copy whereof is at Page 30, shows 

the remarks as follows :- 

  
 

2009&2010 2010&2011 2011&2012 2012&2013 2013&2014 

        pkaxys           pkaxys          pkaxys         mRÑ"V        izek.ki= 

 

30. On 1st office note, copy whereof is at Page 31 which is dated 15.08.2015, 

Deputy Secretary (Estt.), Urban Development Department wrote as below :- 
 

“10- mijksDr fufj{k.ks fopkjkr ?ksrk Jherh Egki.kdj] lgk;d ;kaP;k lsok 55 o”kkZP;k iq<s lq: Bso.;klkBh 

xksiuh; vgokykph izrokjh tjh pkaxyh ^^c** v’kh ;sr vlyh rjh Jherh Egki.kdj] lgk;d ;kaph ‘kkfjfjd {kerk 
pkaxyh ukgh-  rlps ‘kklukph dkes ikj ikM.;klkBh vl.kkjh fufoZokn lpksVh] drZO; ijk;.krk fnlwu ;sr ukgh-  
lcc] Jherh Egki.kdj ;kaP;k 55 o”kkZP;k iw<s lsok lq: Bso.;kph vko’;drk fnlwu ;sr ukgh-  ;kuqlkj Jherh 
Egki.kdj ;kaP;k o;kP;k 55 o”kkZaiyhdMs lsosr jkg.;klkBh ik=rk vktekfo.;kdjhrk fu;qDr iwufoZyksdu lferhph 
ekU;rk pdzh; i/nrhus feG.;kdjhrk bfro`Rrkpk elwnk i`-163@i-fo-oj lknj dj.;kr vkyk vkgs-** 

 

          (Quoted from Page 31 of the paper book) 

 

31. However, by a note put up in continuation of a suggestion to refer the 

Applicant to Medical Board for opinion was given, but it is seen that said proposal 

was over-ruled on the ground that in view of Applicant’s own application at Page 113, 

such a reference is not necessary.  Relevant text proposing reference reads as 

follows:- 

 

“uxj fodkl foHkkxkP;k vkLFkkiusojhy Jhe-ea-iz-Egki.kdj] lgk;d ;kaP;k lsok o;kph 55 o”kZ iw.kZ >kY;kuarj 

iq<s lq: BsokO;k fdaok dls ;k vuq”kaxkus izLrqr fVIi.khe/;s izLrkfor dj.;kr vkysys vkgs-  mDr fVIi.khe/;s 
lferhps lnL; mi lfpo ¼vkLFkkiuk½ ;kauh [kkyhy nksu eq|s mifLFkr d:u lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkps vfHkizk; 
?ks.;kckcr lqfpr dsysys vkgs- 
 

1½ ‘kkjhfjd {kerscn~ny oS|dh; eaMGkps izek.ki= ?ks.ks mfpr gksbZy- 
 

2½ lpksVh o drZO; ijk;.krk ;k eqn~n;koj foHkkxkps vfHkizk; lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkP;k lYY;kus ?ks.ks 
vf/kd ;ksX; Bjsy- 

 

eqn~nk dz-1 P;k lanHkkZr vls uewn dj.;kr ;srs dh] Jhe- Egki.kdj ;kauh i`-113@i-fo- ojhy vtkZauqlkj 
Lor%P;k vktkji.kkckcr lfoLRkj [kqyklk lknj dsyk vkgs-  R;klvuql:u Jhe- Egki.kdj ;kaP;k ‘kkjhfjd 
{kersckcr oS|dh; eaMGkps izek.ki= ?ks.;kph vko’;drk ukgh v’kh /kkj.kk vkgs- 
 

eqn~nk dz-2 ckcr Jhe- Egki.kdj ;kaP;k lanHkkZr R;k T;k dk;kZlukr dk;Zrj gksR;k R;k dk;kZlukrhy 
vkf/kdkjh ;kauh R;kaP;k dkedktkckcr lknj dsysY;k rif’kykuqlkj R;kaph ‘kklukph dkes ikj ikM.;klkBh vl.kkjh 
fufoZokn lpksVh] drZO; ijk;.krk fnlwu ;sr ukgh-  
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mijksDr oLrqfLFkrh fopkjkr ?ksrk Jhe- Egki.kdj ;kaph izdj.kh foHkkxkP;k /kkj.ksckcr vfHkizk; ?ks.;kph 
fouarh lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkl dj.;kr ;sr vkgs-**  

          (Quoted from Page 32 of the paper book) 

 

32. The Applicant’s complaint is about difficulty in climbing stairs/steps while 

performing election duty and she had requested for change in the location of election 

work.   In the background that the Applicant was serving for such a long time, had 

there been frequent leave applications on medical ground including her medical bills 

could have been the best evidence.  However, no such material as ever brought 

forward.  The record relied upon by State relates to September 2014 and it is a 

solitary incident that has been cited while attending the election work. 

 

33. It appears that in the office note, which was reinitiated after the GAD made 

observations that the matter be re-examined.  The note begins with heading 

^^iqoZi`”Bkojhy lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkx@ ia/kjk P;k fVIi.khoj ek- eq[; lfpo ;kauh fnysY;k funsZ’kkl vuql:u lknj**.  

While writing this note, and the proposal to compulsorily retire the Applicant was 

reiterated.  The Principal Secretary – Dr. Nitin Karir specifically asserted that, all 

conditions are fulfilled and submitted the matter to Chief Secretary. 

 

34.  The Chief Secretary again endorsed that, whether conditions prescribed in 

G.R. are fulfilled.  In subsequent note which is at Page 42 of the paper book, medical 

examination of Applicant was again proposed as his evidence from record as Para 3 

appearing at Page 43 and GAD again endorsed in favour of reconsideration of the 

matter.  After the matter was re-sent to the U.D.D, entire previous record of the 

Applicant was resubmitted and emphasis was given to unsatisfactory record of the 

Applicant.  In the endorsement at the foot of the note given by Principal Secretary, 

U.D.D, he endorsed as follows :- 

 

^^rhugh fud”kkaph iwrZrk gksr ukgh v’kh oLrwfLFkrh ukgh-  fdeku 2 fud”k iw.kZ gksrkr gs ojhy fVi..kho:u Li”V   
   gksrs-  lferhus vfr’k; tk.khoiwoZd fu.kZ; ?ksryk vkgs-  d`- ekU;rk vlkoh-** 

 

The said note came to be approved.   It is important to note that, in the said note, it is 

conceded that out of three conditions, two conditions are fulfilled.   

 



                                                       15                                             O.A.46 of 2017                                                                  

 

35. The aspect of health has thus gone in favour of the Applicant, and the decision 

to compulsorily retire the Applicant has been taken only on two grounds viz. integrity 

and ACRs. 

 

36. There was no record before the Committee showing as to the ground on 

which the narrations in the ACRs could be disputed.  However, while answering the 

O.A, the State has relied upon Applicant’s own admission contained in her request 

about her ill-health.  

 

37. It is thus evident that the act of Urban Development Department in rejecting 

the representation of the Applicant for upgradation of ACRs which are adverse, but 

liable to be treated as ‘blank’.   The Applicant’s period of service in Industries and 

Labour Department amounts to an act which is potentially arbitrary and malafide in 

law.  Reason assigned in the letter of rejection copy whereof is at Page 125 and text 

whereof is quoted in Para No.23 is eloquent to prove predetermined object.  A view 

contrary to settled law and factual advise of Industries & Labour Department is 

brushed aside in a dictatorial manner sheerly to couch a predetermined object of 

kicking away the Applicant, come what may.   

 

38.  In so far as the Applicant’s ACRs being below ‘B’ is concerned, now it is 

conclusive during 2008 to 2012 that none of the Officers had except Shri Kamble for 

year 2008-2009 had made sustained observation about the Applicant.  Moreover, the 

Officer, who had written ACRs for the year 2008-2011 had in unequivocal terms 

communicated that, his remarks be treated as “fujad” i.e. “Blank”.   

 

39. Thus the action of Respondents in concluding that Applicant to possess ACRs 

below good, adverse on health ground and adverse on the ground of integrity, in the 

aforesaid premises, amounts to base the judgment on “no evidence”.    

 

40. In the aforesaid background, the Judgment in case of Baikuntha Nath (supra) 

has no application to the facts of the present case.  Whether adverse ACRs could be 
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acted upon is not the issue involved in a case because the adversity of remarks is not 

the fact of the matter and itself is a disputed question.  

 

41.   The fact that one and same officer i.e. Shri Nitin Karir, Principal Secretary, 

Urban Development Department, has presided over the committee taking decision to 

compulsorily retire, and also on the committee which is reviewing the decision to 

retire the applicant compulsorily.   

 

42. The fact that Shri Nitin Karir acted as a Judge in his own cause as a difficult 

facet than the angle from which Applicant has challenged.  Applicant’s perspective 

that Shri Nitin Karir acted as a Judge while sitting in the Review Committee is factually 

inchohate, for the reason that Shri Nitin Karir did not himself take the decision in 

Review Committee and has submitted his decision for approval to the Chief Secretary 

and ultimately to the Hon’ble Chief Minister.   

 

43. The role of Shri Nitin Karir does not get absolved from the blame of acting as a 

Judge in his own cause.  It takes the shape of acting as a prosecutor of own case and 

acting maliciously against the Applicant.  Though Shri Nitin Karir submitted the note 

for approval to the Chief Secretary, after comments from G.A.D came, he has 

presented his arguments, persisting upon his decision.  He thus withdrew from the 

role of being a Judge in his own cause but became the prosecutor and by making it an 

issue of personal prestige, insisted upon acceptance of his decision.  The type of 

conduct which Shri Nitin Karir has exhibited shows grave deviation from the basic 

principles of observance of sense of justice and the principles of natural justice as 

well.   

 

44. Shri Nitin Karir was functioning as an executive when he took decision to 

retire the Applicant compulsorily.  When he sat in review, his role was quasi-judicial 

and then he became a Judge.  He withdrew from the status of a Judge and stepped 

into shoes of the prosecutor when he pursued before the Chief Secretary for 

confirmation of his own decision.   

 



                                                       17                                             O.A.46 of 2017                                                                  

 

45. This defect discussed in foregoing para is not a procedural lapse or a 

deviation, but a defect which tends to legal malice, being a matter of bias and 

consequent violation of principles of natural justice.  The executive ought to 

meticulously observe that justice is not only done but is made to appear to all 

concerned that justice is done. 

 

46. The fact that one and same Officer has considered the case initially as 

Secretary and again as Chairperson of Review Committee reflects on the total 

absence of just application of mind and sense of justice with which executive is 

expected to work.   

 

47. Thus in respect of all the three criteria prescribed as grounds for retiring the 

government servant compulsorily, the Respondent does not come clean and has not 

produced before review committee documentary proof to justify the action, which 

was proposed. 

 

48. It is thus apparent that impugned order is passed in gross violation of a 

constitutional guarantee of fairness and order being free from arbitrariness. 

 

49. In the result, we hold that impugned order turns out to be based on surmises 

and conjunctures than on any material, which could lay foundation for subjective 

satisfaction that the applicant emerges to be a deadwood needing or warranting 

weeding out by taking recourse to the power to compulsorily retire a public servant 

in public interest, and hence it cannot be sustained.   

 

50. Questions framed by this Tribunal in Para No.11 are answered accordingly 

holding that impugned order suffers from illegality of being passed contrary to the 

requirements laid down by rules.  It suffers from the defect of being arbitrary and 

based on conjunctures than public interest. 

 

51.  Therefore O.A. succeeds and the impugned order is set aside as if it was not 

issued.  Applicant shall be entitled to reinstatement with full back wages and to 

continue to serve till superannuation.  
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52. Parties are directed to bear own costs.   

    

       Sd/-             Sd/- 

    (P.N. Dixit)    (A.H. Joshi, J.)        

            Member-A        Chairman 

                10.08.2018                  10.08.2018 

 
Mumbai   
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